

**STATE OF MINNESOTA**

**IN SUPREME COURT**

**A09-0182**

---

**Minnesota Voters Alliance, John Malone, Ronald D. Moey,  
Laura L. Morales, Craig Bartlett, Karen Evelyn Mathias, and  
Daniel John Mathias,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**The City of Minneapolis, a municipality incorporated under  
the laws of the State of Minnesota; R.T. Rybak in his official capacity  
as Mayor, or his successor,**

**Respondents,**

**Mark Richie, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State for the  
State of Minnesota or his successor, et al.,**

**Defendants,**

**and**

**FairVote Minnesota, Inc.,**

**Respondent.**

---

**APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

---

To: Clerk of the Supreme Court  
Minnesota Judicial Center  
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155

Erick G. Kaardal, No. 229647  
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Telephone: 612-341-1074

Dated: March 27, 2009

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Susan L. Segal  
Lisa M. Needham  
Assistant City Attorney  
City of Minneapolis  
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 300  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

*Attorneys for Respondents  
The City of Minneapolis, et al.*

Kelly Fallows  
25 East 25<sup>th</sup> Street, Apt. 5  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

James E. Dorsey  
Nicole M. Moen  
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 3000  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

Keith J. Halleland  
Halleland, Lewis, Nilan & Johnson  
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 600  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

*Attorneys for Respondent  
FairVote Minnesota, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Issues Presented.....	viii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Expedited Review Granted to Challenge the Constitutionality of Instant Runoff Voting.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	3
“Facts which at first seem improbable will, even on scant explanation, drop the cloak which has hidden them and stand forth in naked and simple beauty.” .....	3
A. The procedural order of the lower court required the filing of a separate statement of undisputed facts. The City failed to submit or oppose the submissions of the Minnesota Voters Alliance. ....	3
B. The City’s ordinances implementing IRV reflect technical language for municipal election laws in Minnesota.....	6
C. Minneapolis City Council Enacts Ordinances to Implement IRV.....	9
1. The ordinance definitions use technical terms such as “surplus votes” and “fractions” and are the basis for the constitutional claims. ....	9
2. The implementation of Single-Seat Single Transferable Vote Tabulations Under IRV adds to the foundation of the Minnesota Voters Alliance constitutional challenge. ....	10
3. IRV implementation for multiple-seat contests provides another basis for constitutional claims.....	12
D. IRV is Non-Monotonic.....	16

Standard of Review .....	23
1. For Summary Judgment.....	23
2. For Declaratory Judgment .....	24
3. Constitutional Challenges to Municipal Ordinances.....	25
Argument.....	26
Summary of Argument .....	26
“Those who cast votes decide nothing. Those who count votes decide everything” — Josef Stalin.....	26
Relief Requested.....	30
I. Once the lower court accepts as fact IRV is non-monotonic it cannot later dismiss undisputed examples of its implementation as “hypothetical” in a facial challenge to the ordinances’ constitutionality.....	30
II. Stare decisis of Minnesota Supreme Court doctrine as delineated in <i>Brown v. Smallwood</i> is applicable to interpreting the right to vote and to determine the constitutionality of all election methodologies under Minnesota’s Constitution.....	33
The right of political association is violated under IRV.....	44
III. IRV as a voting system necessarily implicates fundamental rights requiring the imposition of a strict scrutiny analysis. ....	46
A. The fundamental right of equal protection is violated when votes are unequally weighted and diluted under IRV as an election system.....	46

B. In multiple-seat elections, the constitutional infirmities become exponential ..... 49

C. Strict scrutiny review of Minneapolis' IRV election methodology is required since it burdens the fundamental constitutional rights..... 52

D. Cases of other jurisdictions are not persuasive or binding on this Court's interpretation of the United States and Minnesota Constitutions..... 56

Conclusion ..... 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Const. art. I, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Const. art VII, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Const. art. VII, § 6 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 209.02 .....	42
Minn. Stat. § 480A.08 .....	56
<b>Charter</b>	
Minneapolis Charter, Chap. 2, Section 5B (2008) .....	7
<b>Ordinances</b>	
Minneapolis Ord. § 167.20 (Minn.) (2008) .....	39, 41
Minneapolis Ord. § 167.20 (2008) .....	9, 10, 12, 31
Minneapolis Ord. § 167.60 (1)b (2008) .....	11
Minneapolis Ord. § 167.60 (1) d (2008) .....	10, 11
Minneapolis Ord. § 167.70 (2008) .....	12
Minneapolis Ord. § 167.70 (1) a. – f (2008) .....	16
Minneapolis Ord. § 167.70(1) b (2008) .....	12

## Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	53, 54
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	45
<i>Brown v. Smallwood</i> , 130 Minn. 492, 153 N.W. 953 (1915) .....	28, 29, 33, 35, 36, 38, 43, 44, 58
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	53, 54
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191(1992) .....	55
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	47, 48, 56, 58
<i>City of St. Paul v. Dalsin</i> , 245 Minn. 325, 71 N.W.2d 855 (1955) .....	25
<i>Coleman v. Ritchie</i> , 758 N.W.2d 306 (Minn. 2008) .....	26
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , ----U.S. ----, 128 S.Ct. 1610, (2008) .....	34
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993) .....	24
<i>Fletcher v. Scott</i> , 201 Minn. 609, 277 N.W. 270 (1938) .....	59
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	47
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	34
<i>Hard Times Cafe, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 625 N.W.2d 165 (2001) .....	25
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	46, 48
<i>Kann v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005) .....	52

<i>McSweeney v. City of Cambridge</i> , 665 N.E.2d 11 (Mass. 1996).....	57
<i>Minnesota Fifth Congressional Dist. Independent- Republican Party v. State ex rel. Spannaus</i> , 295 N.W.2d 650 (Minn. 1980).....	53, 54
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. 27 CV 08-35, (Minn. Henn. Cty. Dist. Ct. Jan. 13, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. A09-182, (Minn. Sup. Ct. Mar. 17, 2009) .....	1
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	45
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	45
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	47, 48, 50
<i>South v. Peters</i> , 399 U.S. 276 (1950) .....	50
<i>Staeheli v. City of St. Paul</i> , 732 N.W.2d 298 (Minn. App. 2007).....	25
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn.1990) .....	24
<i>State ex rel Hatch v. Employers Ins. of Wassau</i> , 644 N.W.2d 820 (Minn. App. 2002) .....	56
<i>State ex rel. Sherrill v. Brown</i> , 99 N.E.2d 779 (Ohio 1951) .....	57
<i>State ex rel. South St. Paul v. Hetherington</i> , 240 Minn. 298, 61 N.W.2d 737 (1953).....	55
<i>State ex rel Town of Lowell v. City of Crookston</i> , 91 N.W.2d 81 (Minn. 1988) .....	42
<i>Stephenson v. Ann Arbor Bd. of Canvassers</i> , No. 75-10166 AW (Mich. Cir. Ct. 1975).....	56

<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , -- U.S. ---, 128 S.Ct. 1184 (2008).....	31
<i>Waste Recovery v. County of Hennepin</i> , 475 N.W.2d 892 (Minn.App. 1991), <i>pet. for rev.</i> <i>denied</i> (Minn. Dec. 9, 1991) .....	25
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	55
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	34, 37

### Other Authorities

Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>A New Birth of Freedom, Human Rights, Named &amp; Unnamed</i> (Grosser/Putnam 1997).....	33
Steven J. Brams, <i>Mathematics and Democracy; Designing Better Voting and Fair – Division Procedures</i> (Princeton University Press 2008).....	22
Lon Fuller, <i>The Law in Quest of Itself</i> (Boston: Beacon Press 1966).....	51
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. Thomson/West 2007) .....	35
Galileo Galilei, <i>Dialogues Concerning Two New Sciences</i> , Day 1 1638 .....	3
Henry Bosley Woolf, <i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (G. & C. Merriam Co. 1981) .....	36
